9/2/2015 Ship Notice/Manifest - 856
OSK_X12_856_4010 ECS.ecs i For internal use only
Table of Contents
856 Ship Notice/Manifest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . <PH>
ST Transaction Set Header . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . <PH>
BSN Beginning Segment for Ship Notice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . <PH>
DTM Date/Time Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . <PH>
HL Loop Hierarchical Level . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . <PH>

SCAC code value must be approved by Oshkosh Logistics
SCAC code must always be a 4 character value
TD504 91 Transportation Method/Type Code X ID 1/2 Used
Description: Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
All valid standard codes are used. (Total Codes: 71)
One TD5 segment with a TD502 of "2" and an Oshkosh approved SCAC code in the TD502 is requiredOne TD5 segment with a TD502 of "2" and an Oshkosh approved SCAC code in the TD502 is required
9/2/2015 Ship Notice/Manifest - 856
OSK_X12_856_4010 ECS.ecs 9 For internal use only
REF Reference Identification Pos: 150 Max: >1
Detail - Mandatory
Loop: HL Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To specify identifying information
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3 Must use
Description: Code qualifying the Reference Identification
 CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 1503, Included: 3)
Code Name
BM Bill of Lading Number
CN Carrier's Reference Number (PRO/Invoice)
PK Packing List Number
REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30 Used
Description: Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
BM = BOL Number
CN = Tracking Number
Either the REF/BM or the REF/CN is required to be transmitted
The REF/PK is optional
BM = BOL Number
CN = Tracking Number
Either the REF/BM or the REF/CN is required to be transmitted
The REF/PK is optional
9/2/2015 Ship Notice/Manifest - 856
OSK_X12_856_4010 ECS.ecs 10 For internal use only
Loop Name Pos: 220 Repeat: 200
Mandatory
Loop: N1 Elements: N/A
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Loop Summary:
Pos Id Segment Name Req Max Use Repeat Usage
220 N1 Name M 1  Used
230 N2 Additional Name Information O 2  Not used
240 N3 Address Information O 2  Used
250 N4 Geographic Location O 1  Used
Both the N1/ST and the N1/SF are required to be transmittedBoth the N1/ST and the N1/SF are required to be transmitted
9/2/2015 Ship Notice/Manifest - 856
OSK_X12_856_4010 ECS.ecs 11 For internal use only
N1 Name Pos: 220 Max: 1
Detail - Mandatory
Loop: N1 Elements: 4
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/3 Must use
Description: Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or an
individual
 CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 1312, Included: 3)
Code Name
SF Ship From
ST Ship To
SU Supplier/Manufacturer
N102 93 Name X AN 1/60 Used
Description: Free-form name
N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier X ID 1/2 Used
Description: Code designating the system/method of code structure used for Identification
Code (67)
All valid standard codes are used. (Total Codes: 215)
N104 67 Identification Code X AN 2/80 Used
Description: Code identifying a party or other code
The value in the N104 of the N1/SF and the N1/ST must contain the same N104 codes